Form PTO-1595 R (Rev. 03/01)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	26566
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ . I,UZ 12	20000 7 7
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Scovill Fasteners Inc.	Name: GSCP Recovery, Inc.
6.13.02	
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🏖 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	
	Street Address: 500 Campus Drive
Security Agreement 🖵 Change of Name	Suite 220
Other	
	City: Florham Park State: NJ Zip07932
Execution Date: June 3, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖵 Yes 🔯 No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	ication, the execution date of the application is:
	1
A. Patent Application No.(s) N∕A	B. Patent No.(s) D-301567
Additional numbers at	ttached? 🖺 Yes 🖫 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 15
Name: Stanton J. Lovenworth, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$600.00
	Enclosed
Internal Address:	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: C/o Dewey Ballantine ILP	o ma ma
1301 Avenue of the Americas	N/A
	(Attach duplicate conv.of this page if paying by done if paying by
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	- THO OF ACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i	information is true and correct and any attached conv
is a true copy of the original document.	n
Stanton J. Lovenworth	tremusial June 11, 2002
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total aux bor of pages visaludian agus	
	er sheet, attachments, and documents: 7

01 FC:581 600.00 OP

# Continuation of Item 4 to the Recordation Form Cover Sheet - Patents Only List of Additional Patent Numbers

Name	Patent Number	Date Issued
Setting machine having moveable upper receiver	5,234,147	08/10/93
Fastener setting apparatus having reinforcing tape feeder	5,329,683	07/19/94
Apparatus for severing off pieces from an endless web	5,349,890	09/27/94
Hand-held snap fastener closer	5,636,427	06/10/97
Clip for an identification bracelet	5,577,395	11/26/96
Attaching machine for attaching fasteners	5,463,807	11/7/95
Safety disconnect for the pedal operator rod of an attaching machine	5,261,515	11/16/93
Feed assembly	5,100,019	3/31/92
Zipper tape	5,069,952	12/3/91
Fastener setting machine having double- acting drive means	4,978,048	12/18/90
Apparatus for installing sliders on a gapped slide fastener chain	4,882,824	11/28/89
Snap fastener for molding on to fabric and apparatus for making it	4,805,273	2/21/89
Tiltable button having anti-rotation means	4,793,029	12/27/88
One-way snap fastener	4,796,339	1/10/90

#### **SECURITY AGREEMENT (PATENTS)**

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (PATENTS) (the "Agreement"), dated as of 3, 2002, made by the undersigned (the "Company"), to and in favor of GSCP Recovery, Inc. (the "Collateral Agent"), pursuant to a certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated of May 3, 2002, among the Company, the Collateral Agent and the other parties thereto (as it may be amended or modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein, but not expressly defined herein, shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Loan Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH:

#### RECITALS.

- A. The Company owns certain patents which are registered in, or applications for registration which have been filed in, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, all as more fully described on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and by reference made part hereof; and
- B. The Banks have extended certain loans to the Company pursuant to the Loan Agreement; and
- C. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Company has granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in, the property described therein, including, without limitation, (a) all of the Company's Patents (as herein defined), whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or arising, or in which the Company now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located; and (b) all products and proceeds any of the foregoing, as security for all of the Obligations; and
- D. In furtherance of the Loan Agreement, including, without limitation, for purposes of perfecting the security interests granted therein, the Collateral Agent and the Banks have required that the Company execute and deliver this supplemental Agreement with respect to the Property (as herein defined), confirming the grant described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. For purposes of this Agreement and in addition to terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings herein specified (such meaning to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):
  - "Patents" means all of the following: (i) all patents now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule I attached hereto together with all the rights, benefits and privileges derived therefrom, (ii) all design and utility patents, utility models and registered designs (including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations and extensions thereof), and (iii) all proceeds of the foregoing.
- 2. As security for all of the Obligations, the Company hereby grants a security interest to the Collateral Agent in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Property"):
  - (a) each Patent now or hereafter owned by the Company or in which the Company now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located, including, without limitation, each Patent referred to in Schedule I hereto; and

656126

(b) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Company against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, if any, including, without limitation, any Patent referred to in Schedule I hereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else contained in this Agreement to the contrary, until such time as the Collateral Agent forecloses upon its security interest in the Property in accordance with the Credit Documents and applicable law, the Company may use and enjoy the Property in connection with its business operations, and exercise all incidents of ownership, including, without limitation, granting licenses thereof in the ordinary course of business and enforcement of its rights and remedies with respect to the Property, but with respect to all Property being used in the Company's business, only in a manner consistent with the preservation of the current substance, validity and registration of the security interest granted in such Property.

- 3. The Company does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the representations, warranties and covenants of the Company with respect to the Property and the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Property made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. This Agreement shall terminate upon termination of the Loan Agreement. At any time and from time to time prior to such termination, the Collateral Agent may terminate its security interest in any rights with respect to any or all of the Property. Upon termination of this Agreement and following a request from the Company, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of the Company, execute or otherwise authenticate and deliver to the Company all such documents or other records as may be necessary or proper in the reasonable judgment of the Company in order to evidence such termination, subject to any disposition of the Property which may have been made by the Collateral Agent pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Credit Documents.
- 5. If at any time before the termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 4, the Company shall obtain or acquire rights to any new Patent, the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto and the Company shall comply with the terms of the Loan Agreement with respect to such new Patent. The Company authorizes the Collateral Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule I to include any future Patents covered by Section 2 or by this Section 5.
- 6. The Company further agrees that (a) neither the Collateral Agent nor any Bank, shall have any obligation or responsibility to protect or defend the Property and the Company shall at its own expense protect, defend and maintain the same in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement, (b) the Company shall forthwith advise the Collateral Agent promptly in writing upon detection of infringements of any of the Property being used in the Company's business and (c) if the Company fails to comply with the requirements of the preceding clause (a), the Collateral Agent may do so in the Company's name or in its own name, but in any case at the Company's expense, and the Company hereby agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent for all expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by the Collateral Agent in protecting, defending and maintaining the Property.
- 7. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT PERFECTION (AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION AND NONPERFECTION) AND CERTAIN REMEDIES MAY BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 8. The Company hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Collateral Agent (and any of the Collateral Agent's officers or employees or agents designated by the Collateral Agent) as the Company's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority (i) to sign the name of the Company on (or otherwise authenticate) all or any of such documents, instruments or other records, and perform all other acts, that the Company deems necessary or advisable in order to perfect or continue perfected, maintain the priority or enforceability of or provide notice of the Collateral Agent's security interest in, the Property, and (ii) to execute or otherwise authenticate any and all other documents, instruments and other records, and to perform any and all acts and things for and on behalf of the Company, which the Collateral Agent may

deem necessary or advisable to maintain, preserve and protect the Property and to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (A) to assert or retain any rights under any license agreement for any of the Property, including without limitation any rights of the Company arising under Section 365(n) of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.§101 et seq.), (B) after the occurrence of any Event of Default, to defend, settle, adjust or institute any action, suit or proceeding with respect to the Property, and (C) after the occurrence of any Event of Default, to execute any and all applications, documents, papers, instruments and other records for the Collateral Agent to use the Property, to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license with respect to any Property, and to assign, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Property; provided, however, that in no event shall the Collateral Agent have the unilateral power, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, to assign any of the Property to any person, including itself, without the Company's written consent. The foregoing shall in no way limit the Collateral Agent's rights and remedies upon or after the occurrence of an Event of Default. The power of attorney set forth in this Section 8, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable so long as this Agreement shall not have terminated in accordance with Section 4.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed under seal by its duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON

act and deed of said corporation.

SCOVILL FASTENERS INC. Name On <u>Jine 3rd</u>, 2002, before me personally came <u>Juha H. Champagne</u>, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as the \_\_ of SCOVILL FASTENERS INC., who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he (she) is the **President** of said corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that the said instrument was signed by him (her) on behalf of said corporation by order of its Board of Directors; that he (or she) signed his name thereto by like order; and that he (or she) acknowledged said instrument to be the free My Commission Expires:

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

#### SCHEDULE I

## REGISTERED U.S. PATENTS

## SCOVILL

<u>Name</u>	Patent Number	Date Issued
Snap Fastener element	D-301,567	06/13/89
Setting machine having moveable upper receiver	5,234,147	08/10/93
Fastener setting apparatus having reinforcing tape feeder	5,329,683	07/19/94
Apparatus for severing off pieces from an endless web	5,349,890	09/27/94
Hand-held snap fastener closer	5,636,427	06/10/97
Clip for an identification bracelet	5,577,395	11/26/96
Attaching machine for attaching fasteners	5,463,807	11/7/95
Safety disconnect for the pedal operator rod of an attaching machine	5,261,515	11/16/93
Feed assembly	5,100,019	3/31/92
Zipper tape	5,069,952	12/3/91
Fastener setting machine having double- acting drive means	4,978,048	12/18/90
Apparatus for installing sliders on a gapped slide fastener chain	4,882,824	11/28/89
Snap fastener for molding on to fabric and apparatus for making it	4,805,273	2/21/89
Tiltable button having anti-rotation means	4,793,029	12/27/88
One-way snap fastener	4,796,339	1/10/90

### PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Name</u>	Patent Number	Date Issued
-------------	---------------	-------------

- NONE -

## Continuation of Item 4 to the Recordation Form Cover Sheet - Patents Only List of Additional Patent Numbers

Name	Patent Number	Date Issued
Setting machine having moveable upper receiver	5,234,147	08/10/93
Fastener setting apparatus having reinforcing tape feeder	5,329,683	07/19/94
Apparatus for severing off pieces from an endless web	5,349,890	09/27/94
Hand-held snap fastener closer	5,636,427	06/10/97
Clip for an identification bracelet	5,577,395	11/26/96
Attaching machine for attaching fasteners	5,463,807	11/7/95
Safety disconnect for the pedal operator rod of an attaching machine	5,261,515	11/16/93
Feed assembly	5,100,019	3/31/92
Zipper tape	5,069,952	12/3/91
Fastener setting machine having double- acting drive means	4,978,048	12/18/90
Apparatus for installing sliders on a gapped slide fastener chain	4,882,824	11/28/89
Snap fastener for molding on to fabric and apparatus for making it	4,805,273	2/21/89
Tiltable button having anti-rotation means	4,793,029	12/27/88
One-way snap fastener	4,796,339	1/10/90

**RECORDED: 06/13/2002**